

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
500 South Duval Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927

**CASE NO.: SC10-318**  
**L.T. NO.: 2000-CF-1549**

---

**LUTHER DOUGLAS,**

Appellant,

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

---

**APPELLANT'S INTIAL BRIEF**

---

---

**FRANK TASSONE, ESQUIRE**

Fla. Bar No.: 165611  
1833 Atlantic Blvd.  
Jacksonville, FL 32207  
Phone: 904-396-3344  
Fax: 904-396-0924  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv-vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACT.....	2-7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8-9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES INVOLVED.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	11-13
I. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECITVE IN FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PROVIDE HIS EXPERT WITH THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO DIAGNOSE MR. DOUGLAS WITH AN “EXTREME EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE,” CHRONIC DEPRESSION, BORDERLINE INTELLECTUAL FUNCTIONING, AND FRONTAL LOBE DAMAGE AND SUSEQUENTLY PRESENT THESE CONDITIONS AND MR. DOUGLAS’ SCHOOL RECORDS TO THE JURY.....	14-38
II. THE REQUIREMENT THAT DOUGLAS MUST FILE A MOTION UNDER FLA. R. CRIM. PRO. 3.851 ONE YEAR AFTER HIS CONVICTION HAS BECOME FINAL VIOLATES HIS RIGHTS OF DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW UNDER THE 8TH AND 14TH AMENDMENTS AS WELL AS THE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND ACCESS TO THE COURTS AS WELL AS HIS RIGHT TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS.....	39-41

III. FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE BECAUSE IT FAILS TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY AND IS A VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ENSURING DUE PROCESS AND PROHIBITING CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....42-62

CONCLUSION .....62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT.....63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....63

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<b>Florida Case Law</b>	
<u>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</u> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978).....	46, 58, 58
<u>Avatar Development Corp. v. State</u> , 723 So.2d 199 (Fla. 1998).....	55
<u>B.H. v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994).....	46, 49, 55-57
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006).....	18, 26
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1981).....	47
<u>Commission on Ethics v. Sullivan</u> , 489 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1986).....	49
<u>Conner v. Joe Hatton, Inc.</u> , 216 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1968).....	56
<u>Corn v. State</u> , 332 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1976).....	50
<u>Dorton v. Jensen</u> , 676 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1996).....	9
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004).....	3, 30
<u>Gray v. Stoutamire</u> , 179 So. 730 (Fla. 1938).....	51
<u>Holland v. Gross</u> , 89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956).....	9
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	40
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	17
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993).....	31, 32
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	31, 32
<u>Mem’l Hosp.-West Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</u> , 729 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1999).....	48

<u>Mikolsky v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</u> , 721 So.2d 738 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	49
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	31, 32
<u>Oceanic International Corp v. Lantana Boatyard</u> , 402 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1981).....	8
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 3 S. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009).....	17, 26
<u>Perkind v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1991).....	57
<u>Provenzano v. Moore</u> , 744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999).....	52
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	20, 21
<u>Sager v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1997).....	31, 32
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996).....	35
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	8
<u>State v. Leavins</u> , 599 So.2d 1326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	51
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 368 So.2d 1298 (Fla. 1979).....	51
<u>State v. Pearce</u> , 994 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2008).....	17
<u>State v. Shaktman</u> , 389 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	50
<u>Voorhees v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997).....	31, 32
